’JL City of Olathe

OLATHE
K ANSAS ) ) ) )
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: G19-1014
Type: Council Consent Status: Passed
File created: 8/7/2019 In control: City Council
On agenda: 8/20/2019 Final action: 8/20/2019
Title: Consideration of an Agreement with Johnson County for construction of the Little Cedar Creek (Park
to EIm) Phase 1 Stormwater Improvements Project, PN 2-C-001-14.
Sponsors: Mary Jaeger, Beth Wright
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Attachment A Agreement, 2. Attachment B Project Fact Sheet, 3. Attachment C Project Location

Map
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
8/20/2019 1 City Council approved

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

STAFF CONTACT: Mary Jaeger/Beth Wright

SUBJECT: Agreement with Johnson County for funding the construction of the Little Cedar Creek
(Park to ElIm) Phase 1 Stormwater Improvements Project, PN 2-C-001-14.

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Consideration of an Agreement with Johnson County for construction of the
Little Cedar Creek (Park to EIm) Phase 1 Stormwater Improvements Project, PN 2-C-001-14.

SUMMARY:

On July 16, 2019, City Council awarded a contract to Wiedenmann, Inc., in the amount of
$995,817.00 for construction of the Little Cedar Creek (Park to Elm) Phase 1, Stormwater
Improvements Project. This project will include enlarging the Loula Street culvert, channel
improvements, flood benching, retaining wall construction, and the elimination of the flood risk to
eight (8) homes identified within the 100-year floodplain through project improvements, of which six
(6) were voluntary home buyouts currently being demolished.

This phase is the twelfth (12") of twenty (20) identified watershed flood control projects located in the
FEMA regulated floodplain.

This project was chosen to be funded by Johnson County’s SMAC program in the amount of
$1,652,093 (75% of $2,202,791) for the design and construction of the project. In order to accept this
funding, the City must approve an inter-local agreement with the Johnson County SMAC program.

Construction will begin September 2019, with completion by the end of 2019.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding for the Little Cedar Creek (Park to ElIm) Phase 1 Stormwater Improvements Project includes:

Olathe Stormwater Fund $ 851,621
Johnson County SMAC Program $1,652,093
Total $2,503,714
City of Olathe Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/11/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: G19-1014, Version: 1

ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of an Agreement with Johnson County for construction of the Little Cedar Creek (Park to
Elm) Phase 1 Stormwater Improvements Project, PN 2-C-001-14.

ATTACHMENT(S):

A: Agreement

B: Project Fact Sheet
C: Project Location Map

City of Olathe Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/11/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

